










































City of El Paso 
General Services Department 

  
Regular Agenda Item 18.1 

 
City-Wide Energy Operational Savings 

Program 
Johnson Controls, Inc. Amendment 10 

 

1 



 

 

2 

Original Contract approved 5/25/10                                                                                                            

ESCO award for 5 year period/Advanced Engineering audit  

Amendment 1 approved 1/6/11 - $3,625,770                                                                                         

Lighting, Solar PV, HVAC equipment, LED Traffic Signals and controls 44 Facilities 

Amendment 2  approved 10/25/11 - $2,824,000                                                                                           

State Energy Conservation Office 2% Loan ARRA-funded 2,600LED streetlights                                                                                 

Amendment 3 approved 10/25/11 - $5,000,000                                                                                      

Banc of America 2.56% Loan                                                                                                                        

Tax-exempt municipal equipment lease/purchase agreement 4,700 LED streetlights 

Amendment 4 approved 1/10/12 - $1,080,000                                                                       

State Energy Conservation Office Grant – Solar Panels                                                                                                    

Tax-exempt municipal equipment lease/purchase agreement 

Amendment 5 approved 1/22/13 - $5,649,993                                                                      

Airport lighting ,HVAC central plant and AHU upgrades, window film, Facility Mgt. System                                                

JCI Contract 



3 

Amendment 6 approved 1/22/13 - $247,300                                                                       

Expanded measurement and verification, outsourced Energy Coordinator 

 

Amendment 7 approved 12/10/13 - $7,500,000                                                                       

SECO 2% Loan  

Tax-exempt municipal equipment lease/purchase agreement 10,600 LED streetlights 

 

Amendment 8 approved 12/10/13 - $1,500,000 

Downtown Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) Improvement Funds 

Tax-exempt municipal equipment lease/purchase agreement 920 LED streetlights 

 

Amendment 9 approved 1/28/14 - $89,500 

LED streetlights Maintenance that transitioned to an “energy only” rate with EPEC 

 

Amendment 10  proposed 10/28/14 - $269,500 

LED streetlights Maintenance  services of 18,800 units  for six month period.   

 

 

JCI Contract 



Why JCI for LED Street light  Maintenance 

4 

1. City did issue competitive RFQ & selected JCI has the most qualified Energy Services 

Company (ESCO) 

2. Projected annual electric & maintenance savings for all current LED street light projects is 

$1.8M per year.  The monthly cost to JCI-street light  maintenance of the LED fixtures is 

substantially less than what the City was paying El Paso Electric to maintain them. 

3. JCI is currently retrofitting an additional 10,600 street lights to LED, it is more cost 

effective for the City to utilize JCI to also maintain the 8,200 existing LED fixtures 



5 

Amendment #10 Contract 

• Not to exceed amount for 6-month period is $269,500 

• Time & material contract 

• Maintenance of approximately 15,600 fixtures & 13,150 poles 

• Maintenance of fixtures & poles includes: 

1. Knockdowns 

2. Vandalism 

3. Power repairs 

4. Labor for warranty fixtures 

Note: 

If it is determined that new LED fixture is covered under warranty, 

manufacturer is providing new replacements at no cost to the City 



6 

City-Wide Energy Operational Savings Program 

FY14 – Debt Service vs. Savings 

Amendment 
Loan 

Payments 
Actual 

Savings 

Original $1,712,928 $1,575,442 

#1 $0 $176,369 

#2 $314,320 $417,140 

#3 $627,546 $608,530 

#4 $0 $29,969 

Total $2,654,794 $2,807,449 

Note: 

Actual savings for original energy contract decreased in FY14 due to 

demolition of City Hall 



7 

City-Wide Energy Operational Savings Program 

Life Savings to Date 

Amendment 
Guarantee 

Start Date 

Completed 

M&V 

(Years) 

Guaranteed 

Savings to 

Date 

Actual 

Savings to 

Date Variance 

Original 06/01/2010 4 $7,219,382 $7,962,018 $742,636 

#1 03/01/2012 2.5 $430,891 $495,836 $64,945 

#2 05/01/2012 2 $658,398 $822,130 $163,732 

#3 03/01/2013 1 $541,330 $943,062 $401,732 

#4 07/01/2012 2 $51,349 $61,898 $10,549 

Totals     $8,901,350 $10,284,944 $1,383,594 



8 

City-Wide Energy Operational Savings Program 

Financial Contract Summary 

Amendment 
Contract 

Amount Term 

Total 

Financed 

Cost 

Total 

Guaranteed 

Savings Funds 

Original $14,767,054 10 $17,872,172 $20,309,402 SECO/BOA Loans 

#1 $3,097,724 17 $0 $3,662,192 EECBG Grant 

#2 $2,824,000 10 $3,143,200 $3,291,990 SECO Loan 

#3 $5,000,000 10 $5,627,161 $6,094,678 BOA Loan 

#4 $1,080,000 12 $180,000 $358,987 SECO Matching Grant 

#5 $4,991,967 10 $4,991,967 $6,404,923 Airport Enterprise Funds 

#6 $247,300 3 $247,300 $247,300 GSD Operating Funds 

#7 $7,500,000 10 $8,293,660 $8,447,950 SECO Loan 

#8 $1,500,000 12 $1,500,000 $1,520,222 Downtown TIRZ Funds 

#9 $268,500 9 months $268,500 $0 GSD Operating Funds 

Totals $41,276,545   $42,123,960 $50,337,644   



9 

City-Wide Energy Operational Savings Program 

Additional Benefits 

Amendment 

EPE          

Rebate 

Program 
Solar PV 

Rebate 

Original $426,583   

#1 $78,861 $70,455 

#4   $87,500 

#5 $126,000   

#7 $200,000   

Totals $831,444 $157,955 


